Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 28, 2020

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

Kent A. Chandler Vice Chairman

Talina R. Mathews Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2020-00336

The Commission staff has reviewed the application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Lindsey L. Flora **Deputy Executive Director**



FILED OCT 28 2020 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	tha	1/	[atter	of:
ın	ine	IV	ıaner	OI:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MEADE COUNTY)	
RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND)	CASE NO.
NECESSITY TO CONTINUE THE FULL DEPLOYMENT)	2020-00336
INSTALLATION OF ITS ADVANCED METERING)	
INFRASTRUCTURE SYSTEM)	

APPLICATION

Comes now Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Meade County"), by counsel, pursuant to KRS 278.020, 807 KAR 5:001(9), and for its Application requesting a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to continue with a full deployment installation of an Advanced Metering Infrastructure system ("AMI") to begin in 2021 and continue through 2023, respectfully states as follows:

- 1. Meade County is a not-for-profit, member-owned, rural electric distribution cooperative corporation duly organized and existing under KRS Chapter 279. Meade County is engaged in the business of distributing retail electric power to approximately 30,000 members in the Kentucky counties of Breckinridge, Grayson, Hancock, Hardin, Meade and Ohio.
- 2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 14(1), Meade County's address is 1351 Highway 79, P.O. Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489. Meade County's address for electronic mail service is mlittrel@mcrecc.com. This Application, including the Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein, contain fully the facts on which Meade County's request for a CPCN is based, and an Order from the Commission granting the CPCN proposed herein is requested.

*Erica Hall Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

*Mike French Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

*Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

*Martin Littrel Pres. CEO Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

*Thomas Brite P.O. Box 309 Hardinsburg, KENTUCKY 40143